
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Monday 5 December 2022 
10.00 am 

Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

  
Membership 
 

 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair) 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
 
Staff Representatives 
Roger Stocker 
Julie Timbrell 
Derrick Bennett 
 

Officers 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Barry Berkengoff 

 
Advisors 
David Cullinan 
Colin Cartwright 

 
 

  
 

 

Contact 
Andrew Weir: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 November 2022 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Monday 5 December 2022 
10.00 am 

Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and 
dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES (5 MINUTES) 
 

1 - 5 

 To agree as correct records, the minutes of the meeting held on 31 
October 2022. 
 

 

6. ASSET ALLOCATION SEPTEMBER 2022 (5 MINUTES) 
 
 

6 - 9 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE (10 MINUTES) 
 

10 - 16 

8. 2022 TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS – AON  
(30 MINUTES) 

 

To follow 

9. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE (15 MINUTES) 
 

17 - 33 

  DAVID CULLINAN 

 AON 
 

 

10. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW – AON (30 MINUTES) 
 

34 - 36 

11. CMA ORDER - OBJECTIVES FOR THE FUND'S INVESTMENT 
CONSULTANT (10 MINUTES) 

 

37 - 40 

12. PENSIONS SERVICES UPDATE (10 MINUTES) 
 

41 - 45 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE (5 MINUTES) 
 

46 - 48 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

14. 2022 TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS - AON 
 

 

15. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE 
 

 

 - AON 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

16. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - AON  

   
 

Date:  28 November 2022 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on 
Monday 31 October 2022 at 10.00 am at Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Andy Simmons (in the chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Jack Emery 
Colin Cartwright 
Mike Ellsmore 
David Cullinan 
Roger Stocker 
Tim Jones 
Julie Timbrell 
Andrew Weir 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Stephanie Cryan and Barry Berkengoff. 
 
It was confirmed that, in the absence of Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Councillor 
Andy Simmons would chair the meeting. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Andy Simmons, Councillor Rachel Bentley and Caroline Watson were 
confirmed as voting members. 
 
Everyone introduced themselves. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record 
 

6. INTRODUCTION TO NEW PENSIONS ADVISORY PANEL MEMBERS  
 

 Everyone in attendance at the meeting had already introduced themselves at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 

7. ASSET ALLOCATION  
 

 Jack Emery, Divisional Accountant, Treasury & Pensions presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the fund’s asset allocation at 30 June 2022 be noted. 
 

8. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emery presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Fund’s updated carbon footprint as at 30 June 2022 be noted. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 David Cullinan updated the panel.  He advised that the Fund had lost around 6% of 
its value over the quarter to June 2022.  However, over the previous 10 years it 

2



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

had gone from underperforming its benchmark to being above its benchmark. 
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon then addressed the panel. He advised that Aon had not 
produced a funding update due to the fact that the Fund was currently going 
through its triennial actuarial process.  
 
There were questions and a discussion regarding the recent market turbulence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the quarterly investment updates be noted.  
 

10. ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY: IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS 
UPDATE  

 

 Caroline Watson, senior finance manager, addressed the panel. The item was 
presented in reports 10.1, 10.2 and 10.3. 
 
There were questions and a discussion on the reports.   
 
During the discussions it was agreed that there should be an independent review 
of the impact on investment performance of the changes made to the investments 
to date in relation to the zero carbon strategy.  It was agreed that this would be 
conducted next year.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Item 10.1: 
 
1. That it be noted that the Fund’s holdings in the Legal and General Investment 

Management (LGIM) Low Carbon Target Index Fund will be transitioned to 
the LGIM Low Carbon Transition Fund. 

 
2. That the approach to this transition and the benefits to the Fund towards 

achieving its net-zero carbon target be noted. 
 

3. That the enhancements to be implemented by BlackRock in the MSCI World 
Low Carbon Target Reduced Fossil Fuel Select Fund, and how this will assist 
the Fund in its journey towards achieving its net-zero carbon target, be noted. 

 
4. That there shall be an independent review of the impact of the zero carbon 

policy on investment performance next year. 
 
Item 10.2 
 
1. That the options set out in this report to replace the Fund’s strategic 

allocation to the BlackRock Dynamic Diversified Growth Fund (DDG) be 

3



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

noted. 
 

2. That the pensions advisory panel shall hold off making any concrete 
decisions with respect to the fund’s holdings in the BlackRock DDG fund until 
the outputs and analysis generated as part of the upcoming investment 
strategy review are discussed at the December pensions advisory panel 
meeting. 

 
Item 10.3 
 
1. That the options set out in the report to replace the Fund’s strategic allocation 

to the BlackRock Absolute Return Bond Fund (BARBF) be noted. 
 

2. That the pensions advisory panel shall hold off making any concrete 
decisions with respect to the Fund’s holdings in the BARBF until the outputs 
and analysis generated as part of the upcoming investment strategy review 
are discussed at the December pensions advisory panel meeting. 

 

11. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW BRIEFING - AON  
 

 Colin Cartwright from Aon presented the report. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the investment strategy review briefing be noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION FUNCTION UPDATE  
 

 In the absence of Barry Berkengoff, Duncan Whitfield, the strategic director of 
finance and governance, gave an overview of the report. 
 
There was a discussion regarding vacancies in the pensions team and data 
transfer issues in relation to new software that had been implemented. 
 
Mike Ellsmore, the chair of the local pension board, confirmed that the pensions 
manager had reassured him that there was an action plan in place to address the 
six legal operational deadlines. 
 
There was also a discussion regarding four recent complaints and how they had 
been managed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the update on the pensions administration function be noted. 

4



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 31 October 2022 
 

 
2. That the complaint outcomes shall be included in future reports, as well as the 

complaints raised. 
 
3. That a copy of the action plan shall be provided at the March 2023 pensionsons 

advisory panel meeting. 
 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Mike Ellsmore updated the pensions advisory panel on the last meeting of the local 
pension board. 
 
It was agreed that the local pension board will review the cyber security of the 
council’s systems, in relation to the security of pensions data, at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 6 July 2022 
be noted.  

 
At this juncture, there was a discussion regarding training. 
 
It was suggested that a good way for members and other attendees to gain further 
knowledge was to attend fund manager events. 
 
Caroline Watson advised that she would forward any events to members and 
attendees that she thought might be useful. 
 
It was also requested that Caroline Watson circulate the TCFD consultation for the 
LGPS report, which was tabled at the 19 October 2022 meeting of the local 
pension board. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.04pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

5



 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Asset Allocation September 2022 

 

From: Divisional Accountant, Pensions and Investments 

 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to: 
 

 Note the Fund’s asset allocation at 30 September 2022 
 

Asset 
Class 

Manager 
30 Sept 2022 
£000 

% of Total 
Fund 

Strategic 
Benchmark 
% 

Difference 
% 

Global 
Equity 

BlackRock        343,308  17.2 15.0 2.2 

Legal & 
General 

       309,711  
15.5 15.0 0.5 

Newton        235,506  11.8 10.0 1.8 

Comgest          89,442  4.5 5.0 -0.5 

Total Global Equity        977,967  49.0             45.0               4.0  

Diversified 
Growth BlackRock 

       174,911  
8.8 10.0 -1.2 

Total Diversified Growth        174,911  8.8             10.0  -            1.2  

Absolute 
Return 
Bonds BlackRock 

       130,755  
6.6 5.0 1.6 

Total Absolute Return 
Bonds        130,755  6.6               5.0               1.6  

Core 
Property Nuveen 

       234,464  
11.8 14.0 -2.2 

Total Core Property 234,464  11.8             14.0  -            2.2  

ESG 
Priority 
Allocation 

Invesco          33,241  1.7 1.5 0.2 

M&G          44,265  2.2 1.5 0.7 

Frogmore            7,990  0.4 1.5 -1.1 

Brockton            7,191  0.4 1.5 -1.1 

Glennmont           20,566  1.0 1.8 -0.7 

Temporis          57,526  2.9 2.3 0.6 

BlackRock            9,451  0.5 1.5 -1.0 

Darwin          21,082  1.1 1.0 0.1 

Blackstone          50,044  2.5 2.3 0.3 

BTG Pactual          36,522  1.8 1.3 0.6 

Total ESG Priority 
Allocation        287,878  14.4             16.0  -            1.6  

Index 
Linked Gilts 

BlackRock          71,810  3.6 5.0 -1.4 

Legal & 
General 

         65,873  
3.3 5.0 -1.7 

6
Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

Total Index Linked Gilts 137,683 6.9             10.0  -            3.1  

Cash & 
Cash 
Equivalents 

BlackRock          33,767  1.7 0.0 1.7 

Newton          10,18
[...]
re no immediate implications arising. 
 
Financial Implications 

 
9. There are no immediate implications arising. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 

Report Author Jack Emery, Divisional Accountant – Pensions and Investments 

Version Final 

Dated 10 November 2022 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and Governance N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 November 2022 

 
 

9



 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December  2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Carbon Footprint Update – 30 September 2022 
 

From: Divisional Accountant, Pensions and Investments 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to: 

 

 Note the Fund’s updated carbon footprint as at 30 September 2022.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10
Agenda Item 7



Since December 2018, the Fund has engaged Sustainalytics to assist with assessments of the CO2 equivalent exposure of its 
equity holdings.  The table below sets out the weighted carbon intensity by asset class against September 2017.  
 
 

Weighted Carbon Intensity over time 
Weighted Carbon Intensity 

tCO2e/$m 

Asset Class Fund Managers 
Sept 
2017 

Sept 
2020 

Dec 
2020 

March 
2021 

June 
2021 

Sept 
2021 

Dec 
2021 

March 
2022 

June 
2022 

Sept 
2022 

Equity - Developed Blackrock, LGIM 98.7 21.4 20.4 23.0             

Equity - Developed Market Low Carbon Blackrock, LGIM   33.7 23.7 24.2 25.5 29.8 51.1 51.0 33.2 24.9 

Equity - Emerging Markets Blackrock, Comgest 18.1 14.1 15.0 19.1 18.3 0.5 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Equity - Global Newton 10.6 7.0 7.0 4.4 4.6 4.3 4.5 5.8 5.9 5.6 

Diversified Growth Fund Blackrock 26.7 15.9 16.0 15.6 14.2 15.8 17.1
[...]
nd Gilts 
are notably underweight target exposure. 

 All asset classes remain well within the 
maximum strategic allocation limit. 

 Post-quarter end, the PAP agreed to invest 
£30m in the Temporis Renewable Energy 
Fund (“TREF”) thus increasing the allocation 
the Fund’s allocation to the sustainable 
infrastructure portfolio. 

 Aon will look to review the Fund’s strategic 
asset allocations as part of the triennial 
investment strategy review following the 
results of the 2022 Actuarial Valuation. 

Source: J.P.Morgan and fund managers as required. Totals may not sum due to rounding

49.6

8.8 6.6

16.7

4.4 6.9 5.4
1.7

45.00

10.00
5.00

20.00

5.00
10.00

5.00
0.00

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

Equity Diversified
Growth

Absolute
Return Fixed

Income

Property Sustainable
Infrastructure

Gilts ESG Priority
Allocation

Liquidity

Assets (%) Strategy Benchmark (%)

4.6

-1.2

1.6

-3.3

-0.6

-3.1

0.4

1.7

-4.0

-3.0

-2.0

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Equity Diversified
Growth

Absolute
Return Fixed

Income

Property Sustainable
Infrastructure

Gilts ESG Priority
Allocation

Liquidity

31



6

Overall ratings
An overall rating is then derived taking into account both the above outcomes for the product. The table lists how 
the overall rating can be interpreted.

The comments and assertions reflect our views of the specific investment product and our opinion of its quality. 
Differences between the qualitative and Aon InForm outcome can occur and if meaningful these will be explained 
within the Key Monitoring Points section. Although the Aon InForm Assessment forms a valuable part of our 
manager research process, it does not automatically alter the overall rating where we already have a qualitative 
assessment. Overall rating changes must go through our qualitative manager vetting process. Similarly, we will 
not issue a Buy recommendation before fully vetting the manager on a qualitative basis.

Explanation of Ratings – Overall ratings
[...]
thority.
Registered in England & Wales No. 4396810
Registered office: The Aon Centre | The Leadenhall Building | 122 Leadenhall Street | London | EC3V 4AN
This document and any enclosures or attachments are prepared on the understanding that they are solely for the benefit of the addressee(s). 
Unless we provide express prior written consent no part of this document should be reproduced, distributed or communicated to anyone else and, in providing 
this document, we do not accept or assume any responsibility for any other purpose or to anyone other than the addressee(s) of this document. In this context, 
“we” includes any Aon Scheme Actuary appointed by you. 
To protect the confidential and proprietary information included in this document, it may not be disclosed or provided to any third parties without the prior written 
consent of Aon Solutions UK Limited.

2021

33



 

Item No.  
10. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: Investment Strategy Review 

From: Senior Finance Manager, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. The pensions advisorypanel is asked to: 
 

1) Confirm the recommendation agreed via email correspondence to extend 
the Fund’s investments with Temporis Capital, by investing circa £30m in 
the Temporis Renewable Energy Fund, subject to satisfactory completion 
of legal due diligence. 

 
2) Recommend the following actions as part of the investment strategy 

review: 
 

i. Reallocate the 10% current strategic asset allocation to diversified 
growth funds to the other underlying asset classes in the Fund. 

ii. Agree a new 10% strategic asset allocation to multi asset credit. 
iii. Remove the current 5% strategic asset allocation to absolute return 

bonds once suitable multi asset credit funds are found. 
 

3) Agree the proposed framework, as set out in the closed Appendix A, as a 
minimum set of requirements to be met prior to agreeing a new investment 
within the illiquid assets allocation.   

 
4) Note the modelling results, as set out in the closed Appendix A, which set 

out the investment returns and value at risk for the current and proposed 
strategy. 

5) Note the next steps as set out in the closed Appendix A. 
 
Investment Strategy Review Objectives  
 
2. The investment strategy of the Southwark Fund is developed as part of a three 

year cycle, involving the triennial actuarial valuation and a formal review of 
investment strategy as influenced by the results of the valuation. 

 
3. The triennial valuation provides the Fund with the most accurate indication of 

pension liabilities, the expected rate of investment return required to meet future 
pension benefits and potential impact on the Fund’s cash flow from forecast 
changes in membership.  

 

34
Agenda Item 10



4. The objective of a subsequent review is to ensure that the asset class and 
manager allocations will best capture investment opportunities with an optimal 
level of risk exposure to meet future pension payments over the long term. 

 
5. In the event that the asset or manager allocation mix is no longer deemed to be 

appropriate or that more beneficial investment opportunities are available, the 
Fund will assess the cost and benefit implications of a potential change in 
strategy. 

 
6. The officers, in conjunction with Aon, have commenced a review of the 

investment strategy.  The review assessed the current investment portfolio in 
the context of the overall investment return requirements as set out in the 
Fund’s actuarial valuation and regarding overall as well as specific risk 
exposures for the Fund.  

 
7. The strategy review also sought to incorporate the Fund’s commitment to 

achieving net zero carbon exposure within its investments by 2030.  
 
Community, Equalities (including socio-economic) and Health Impacts 
 
Community Impact Statement 
 
8. There are no immediate implications arising. 
 
Equalities (including socio-economic) Impact Statement 
 
9. There are no immediate implications arising. 

 
Health Impact Statement 

 
10. There are no immediate implications arising. 

 
Climate Change Implications 
 
11. There are no immediate implications arising. 

 
Resource Implications 

 
12. There are no immediate implications arising. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
13. There are no immediate implications arising 
 
Consultation 
 
14. There are no immediate implications arising. 
 
 
 

35



Financial Implications 
 
15. There are no immediate implications arising. 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Report Author Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager, Treasury and 

Pensions 

Version Final 

Dated 25 November 2022 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of Finance 

and Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  
N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 28 November 2022 

 

 

36



Item No.  
11. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel  

Report title: CMA Order – Objectives for Fund’s Investment 
Consultants 
 

From: Senior Finance Manager, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendations 
 
1. The PAP is asked to: 
 

1) Note the requirements set out in this report for administering authorities to 
set objectives for their investment consultant and monitor these annually. 
 

2) Note the objectives which have been set to comply with this requirement 
and the arrangements in place to ensure ongoing compliance. 

 
3) Note the scoring mechanism as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
Background 
 
2. In June 2019 the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) introduced new 

duties for trustees via an Order which took effect from December 2019.  The 
Order aims to address several problems that the CMA found as part of its
[...]
most important 

aspects of the service.  These weightings reflect the Fund’s priorities with regards to 

progressing its zero carbon target.  The weightings are set out in the following 

scorecard: 

 

Objective Rating  Weight 

Investment Strategy  30% 

Performance Review  25% 

Advice  35% 

Client Servicing and Relationship Management  10% 

Overall Score  100% 

 

A sliding numeric scale of 1-4 will be applied, and a simple average will be used to 

determine the overall rating. 

 

40



 
 

1 

Item No.  
12. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
5 December 2022 
 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Report title: 
 

Pension Services - Administration Function 
Update 
 

From: 
 

Pensions Manager, Finance and Governance 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The pensions advisory panel (the panel) is asked to note this update on the 

pensions administration function. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. The panel received an update on 31 October 2022 which set out 

information on IT/systems, staff changes, communications and complaint 
management.   

 
Return to work post-covid 
 
3. All staff are in the office two or three days each week as part of agreed 

hybrid flexible working.   
 
Recruitment/staffing 
 
4. Higher than average staff sickness (including long-term sickness 

absence) continues to affect Pension Services.     
   
5. Pensions Administration Manager interviews took place over 17/18 

November. We are very pleased to announce that the successful 
candidate was Agne Svencionyte. Agne has been acting Deputy Pensions 
Manager for the last six months (with another colleague), and is also 
responsible for the First Contact Resource team. Agne takes up her new 
position effective from 1 December.  

 
6. Pensions Payroll Manager interviews took place over 11/14 November. 

Louise Charman was the successful candidate and has 20 years payroll 
(and pensions and finance) experience with the London Pensions Fund 
Authority (LPFA) and London Pension
[...]
3. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Health impact statement 

 
24. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Climate change implications 
 
25. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Resource implications 
 
26. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Legal implications 
 
27. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Financial implications 
 
28. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
Consultation 
 
29. There are no immediate implications arising from this report. 
 
 

44



 
 

5 

SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
Director of Law and Governance 
 
30. Not applicable. 
 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
31. Not applicable. 
 
Other officers 
 
32. Not applicable. 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Report Author Barry Berkengoff, Pensions Manager, Finance and 
Governance 

Version Final 

Dated 25 November 2022 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and Governance No N/a 

Strategic Director of 
Finance and Governance 

No N/a 

List other officers here   

Cabinet Member  No N/a 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  
 

28 November 2022 

 

45



 

Item No. 
13. 

Date: 
 31 October 2022 

Meeting Name: 
Pensions Advisory Panel 

Report title: Update on the Local Pension Board 

From: Chair of the Local Pension Board 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The pensions advisory panel is asked to note the update from the local pension 

board (LPB) meeting of 19 October 2022. 
 
KEY AREAS OF DISCUSSION 
 
2. AON provided a training session on the actuarial valuation process. 
 
3. The main business included an update on pensions services, a draft policy on 

formal board appointments, TCFD consultation f
[...]
                                 By email  

Colin Cartwright                                           By email 

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Last updated – May 2022 

 

 

50

mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Asset Allocation September 2022
	7 Carbon Footprint Update
	9 Quarterly Investment Update
	APPENDICES
	Appendix 1: Independent adviser’s report – quarter to September 2022
	Appendix 2: Aon’s quarterly investment dashboard – quarter to September 2022
	Quarterly Investment Dashboard Q2 2022 
	At a glance…
	Fund performance – Snapshot
	Manager performance
	Strategic allocation – Snapshot
	Explanation of Ratings – Overall ratings
	Slide Number 7


	10 Investment Strategy Review - Aon
	11 CMA Order - Objectives for the Fund's Investment Consultant
	12 Pensions Services Update
	13 Local Pension Board Update
	 
	PensionsAdvisoryPanelDistribution202223






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on 
Monday 5 December 2022 at 10.00 am at Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Stephanie Cryan (Chair) 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Margy Newens (observing) 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Jack Emery 
Tim Jones 
Julie Timbrell 
Roger Stocker 
Mike Ellsmore 
David Cullinan 
Colin Cartwright 
Richard Antrobus 
Lauren Wynn 
Laura Caudwell 
Andrew Weir 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Barry Berkengoff, the pensions 
manager. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Councillor Andy Simmons, Councillor Rachel Bentley 
and Caroline Watson were confirmed as voting members. 
 
Everyone introduced themselves. 
 



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 It was noted that the following pensions advisory panel members who are involved 
in agreeing and setting budgets for the council (as administering authority for the 
pension fund had interests to declare in items 8 and 14 relating to the triennial 
actuarial valuation results: 
 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Duncan Whitfield 
Tim Jones. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2022 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
 

6. ASSET ALLOCATION SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, Treasury & Pensions presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the fund’s asset allocation at 30 September 2022 be noted. 
 
 

7. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, Treasury & Pensions presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the fund’s updated carbon footprint as at 30 September 2022 be noted. 
 



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

8. 2022 TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS - AON  
 

 Laura Caudwell and Loren Wynn from Aon presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That the initial valuation results presentation attached as Appendix 1 be 

noted. 
 
b) That it be noted that scheme employers will have the opportunity to feedback 

on the amended funding strategy statement, via a consultation which will 
commence shortly. 

 

9. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 David Cullinan presented his report updated the panel.  He advised that the fund’s 
return over the quarter had been 0% but this was not bad considering the recent 
market volatility. 
 
Colin Cartright from Aon presented his report and updated the panel. He advised 
that 0% growth for the quarter was not a bad performance considering the market 
volatility. 
 
There were questions and a discussion on the reports. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the quarterly investment updates be noted. 
 

10. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - AON  
 

 Colin Cartwright from Aon presented the report. 
 
There were questions on the report and a discussion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the recommendation agreed via email correspondence to extend the 

Fund’s investments with Temporis Capital, by investing circa £30 million in 
the Temporis Renewable Energy Fund, subject to satisfactory completion of 
legal due diligence, be confirmed. 
 

2. That the objectives and considerations for the investment strategy review as 
set out in full within closed Appendix A be noted. 

 



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

3. That the following actions as part of the investment strategy review be 
confirmed:: 

 
i. Reallocate the 10% current strategic asset allocation to diversified 

growth funds to the other underlying asset classes in the Fund. 
ii. Agree a new 10% strategic asset allocation to multi asset credit. The 

voting members of the panel shall conduct a manager selection 
exercise. 

iii. Remove the current 5% strategic asset allocation to absolute return 
bonds once suitable multi asset credit funds are found. 

 
4. That the proposed framework, as set out in closed Appendix A, as a minimum 

set of requirements to be met prior to agreeing a new investment within the 
illiquid assets allocation be agreed. 
 

5. That the modelling results, as set out in closed Appendix A, which set out the 
investment returns and value at risk for the current and proposed strategy be 
noted. 

 
6. That the next steps as set out in the closed Appendix A be noted. 
 

11. CMA ORDER - OBJECTIVES FOR THE FUND'S INVESTMENT CONSULTANT  
 

 Caroline Watson, senior finance manager, presented the report. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the requirements set out in the report for administering authorities to set 

objectives for their investment consultant and monitor these annually be 
noted. 
 

2. That the objectives which have been set to comply with this requirement and 
the arrangements in place to ensure ongoing compliance be noted. 

 
3. That the scoring mechanism as set out in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 

12. PENSIONS SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 In the absence of Barry Berkengoff, the pensions manager, Duncan Whitfield, the 
strategic director of finance and governance, presented the report. 
 
There was a brief discussion. 
 
 
 



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update on the pensions administration function be noted. 
 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Mike Ellsmore updated the pensions advisory panel on the last meeting of the local 
pension board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 19 October  
2022 be noted. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the access to information 
procedure rules of the Southwark Constitution. 
 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 

14. 2022 TRIENNIAL ACTUARIAL VALUATION RESULTS - AON  
 

 The voting members of the penisons advisory panel considered the closed 
information relating to this item. Please see item 8 for the decision. 
 

15. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 The voting members of the pensions advisory panel considered the closed 
information relating to the Aon presentation section of this item. Please see item 9 
for the decision. 
 

16. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - AON  
 

 The voting members of the penisons advisory panel considered the closed information 
relating to this item. Please see item 10 for the decision. 
 



6 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Monday 5 December 2022 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.55am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


